

**CONSOLIDATED CASE NOS.**

**09-16676, 09-16677, 09-16679, 09-16682, 09-16683, 09-16684, 09-16685,  
09-16686, 09-16687, 09-16688, 09-16690, 09-16691, 09-16692, 09-16693,  
09-16694, 09-16696, 09-16697, 09-16698, 09-16700, 09-16701, 09-16702,  
09-16704, 09-16706, 09-16707, 09-16708, 09-16709, 09-16710, 09-16712,  
09-16713, 09-16717, 09-16719, 09-16720, 09-16723**

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

IN RE NATIONAL SECURITY AGENCY  
TELECOMMUNICATIONS RECORDS LITIGATION

TASH HEPTING, GREGORY HICKS, CAROLYN JEWEL, and ERIK  
KNUTZEN, on Behalf of Themselves and All Others Similarly Situated,  
*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

v.

AT&T CORPORATION, AT&T, INC.,  
*Defendants-Appellees,*

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
*Defendant-Intervenor-Appellee.*

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Northern District of California, MDL No. 06-1791-VRW (Walker, C.J.)

**JOINT BRIEF FOR TELECOMMUNICATIONS  
CARRIER DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES**

BRENDAN V. SULLIVAN, JR.  
JOHN G. KESTER  
GILBERT GREENMAN  
GEORGE W. HICKS, JR.  
WILLIAMS & CONNOLLY LLP  
725 Twelfth Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20005  
(202) 434-5000  
*Counsel for the Sprint Defendants*

MICHAEL K. KELLOGG  
GREGORY G. RAPAWY  
KELLOGG, HUBER, HANSEN, TODD,  
EVANS & FIGEL, P.L.L.C.  
1615 M Street, N.W., Suite 400  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
(202) 326-7900  
*Counsel for the AT&T and  
Verizon Defendants*

February 10, 2010

*(additional counsel listed on inside cover)*

---

BRADFORD A. BERENSON  
ERIC A. SHUMSKY  
ERIC D. MCARTHUR  
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP  
1501 K Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20005  
(202) 736-8000

BRUCE A. ERICSON  
KEVIN M. FONG  
PILLSBURY WINTHROP SHAW  
PITTMAN LLP  
50 Fremont Street  
San Francisco, California 94105  
(415) 983-1000

*Counsel for the AT&T Defendants*

RANDOLPH D. MOSS  
SAMIR C. JAIN  
BRIAN M. BOYNTON  
CATHERINE M.A. CARROLL  
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING  
HALE AND DORR LLP  
1875 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20006  
(202) 663-6000

*Counsel for the Verizon Defendants*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENTS .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
INTRODUCTION .....	1
BACKGROUND AND STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	10
ARGUMENT .....	13
I. SECTION 802 DOES NOT VIOLATE ARTICLE I.....	13
A. Section 802 Does Not Violate Article I, § 7 .....	13
1. Section 802 Does Not Authorize the Attorney General To Amend or Repeal Any Statute.....	13
2. <i>Field</i> Confirms § 802’s Constitutionality .....	18
B. Section 802 Does Not Violate the Nondelegation Doctrine .....	24
1. The Attorney General’s Performance of a Traditional Executive Function Raises No Nondelegation Issue .....	25
2. Section 802 Contains an “Intelligible Principle” .....	28
3. Alternatively, § 802 Can Be Construed To Impose a Mandatory Duty .....	35
II. SECTION 802 DOES NOT VIOLATE DUE PROCESS.....	37
A. The Attorney General Was Neither an Adjudicator Nor Biased .....	39
B. Section 802’s Substantial-Evidence Standard Is Constitutional .....	42

C.	Section 802’s Procedure for <i>Ex Parte, In Camera</i> Review Is Constitutional .....	48
III.	SECTION 802 DOES NOT VIOLATE ARTICLE III .....	55
A.	Section 802 Preserves an Independent Judicial Role.....	55
B.	Congress May Eliminate Remedies Against Private Parties for Alleged Constitutional Violations .....	58
	CONCLUSION .....	62
	RULE 25-5(e) ATTESTATION	
	STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Page

**CASES**

*A.L.A. Schechter Poultry Corp. v. United States*, 295 U.S. 495 (1935).....24, 26, 28, 29

*Abdulaziz v. Metropolitan Dade County*, 741 F.2d 1328 (11th Cir. 1984) .....44

*Acree v. Republic of Iraq*, 370 F.3d 41 (D.C. Cir. 2004) .....18

*Addison v. Holly Hill Fruit Prods., Inc.*, 322 U.S. 607 (1944).....32

*Al-Haramain Islamic Found., Inc. v. Bush*, 507 F.3d 1190 (9th Cir. 2007) ..... 43-44, 51, 55, 60

*Alexander v. “Americans United” Inc.*, 416 U.S. 752 (1974).....61

*Alpha Epsilon Phi Tau Chapter Hous. Ass’n v. City of Berkeley*, 114 F.3d 840 (9th Cir. 1997) .....40

*American Fed’n of Gov’t Employees Local 1 v. Stone*, 502 F.3d 1027 (9th Cir. 2007) .....61

*American Mfrs. Mut. Ins. Co. v. Sullivan*, 526 U.S. 40 (1999) ..... 37-38

*American-Arab Anti-Discrimination Comm. v. Reno*, 70 F.3d 1045 (9th Cir. 1995) .....52, 53

*Anniston Mfg. Co. v. Davis*, 301 U.S. 337 (1937) .....59

*Atchison, Topeka & Santa Fe Ry. v. O’Connor*, 223 U.S. 280 (1912).....59

*Austin v. City of Bisbee*, 855 F.2d 1429 (9th Cir. 1988).....38

*Baran v. Port of Beaumont Navigation Dist.*, 57 F.3d 436 (5th Cir. 1995) .....40

*Berman v. CIA*, 501 F.3d 1136 (9th Cir. 2007) .....44

*Blinder, Robinson & Co. v. SEC*, 837 F.2d 1099 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....41

*Boudette v. Barnette*, 923 F.2d 754 (9th Cir. 1991) ..... 22-23

*Boumediene v. Bush*, 128 S. Ct. 2229 (2008) .....48

*Burrill v. Locomobile Co.*, 258 U.S. 34 (1922) .....59, 62

*Bush v. Lucas*, 462 U.S. 367 (1983) .....62

*Carcieri v. Kempthorne*, 497 F.3d 15 (1st Cir. 2007), *rev'd sub nom. Carcieri v. Salazar*, 129 S. Ct. 1058 (2009) .....32

*CIA v. Sims*, 471 U.S. 159 (1985) .....44

*Clinton v. City of New York*, 524 U.S. 417 (1998) .....13, 14, 15, 18, 19  
21, 22, 23

*Concrete Pipe & Prods. of California, Inc. v. Construction Laborers Pension Trust*, 508 U.S. 602 (1993) .....40, 45, 46, 47

*Consolidated U.S. Atmospheric Testing Litig., In re*, 820 F.2d 982 (9th Cir. 1987) .....39

*Correctional Servs. Corp. v. Malesko*, 534 U.S. 61 (2001).....61

*County of El Paso v. Chertoff*, No. EP-08-CA-196-FM, 2008 WL 4372693 (W.D. Tex. Aug. 29, 2008) ..... 18

*Crim v. Handley*, 94 U.S. 652 (1877) .....57

*Crowell v. Benson*, 285 U.S. 22 (1932) .....56

*Currin v. Wallace*, 306 U.S. 1 (1939) .....20

*Dames & Moore v. Regan*, 453 U.S. 654 (1981).....16

*Defenders of Wildlife v. Chertoff*, 527 F. Supp. 2d 119 (D.D.C. 2007) .....18, 19

*Department of the Navy v. Egan*, 484 U.S. 518 (1988) .....34, 51

*Desrosiers v. Secretary of HHS*, 846 F.2d 573 (9th Cir. 1988).....46, 48

*Doe v. Rumsfeld*, 435 F.3d 980 (9th Cir. 2006) .....35

*Ecology Ctr. v. Castaneda*, 426 F.3d 1144 (9th Cir. 2005).....57



*FEC v. Akins*, 524 U.S. 11 (1998).....60

*Federal Energy Admin. v. Algonquin SNG, Inc.*, 426 U.S. 548  
(1976).....25, 29, 33

*Fields v. Legacy Health Sys.*, 413 F.3d 943 (9th Cir. 2005).....38, 45

*Franchise Tax Bd. v. Alcan Aluminum Ltd.*, 493 U.S. 331 (1990).....61

*Freedom to Travel Campaign v. Newcomb*, 82 F.3d 1431  
(9th Cir. 1996) .....34

*FTC v. Cement Inst.*, 333 U.S. 683 (1948) .....42

*Global Relief Found., Inc. v. O’Neill*, 315 F.3d 748 (7th Cir. 2002) .....49

*Halperin v. Kissinger*, 424 F. Supp. 838 (D.D.C. 1976), *rev’d*,  
606 F.2d 1192 (D.C. Cir. 1979).....15

*Hamdi v. Rumsfeld*, 542 U.S. 507 (2004) .....45, 47, 48, 49

*Healthcare Employees Union, Local 399 v. NLRB*, 463 F.3d 909  
(9th Cir. 2006) .....43

*Holy Land Found. for Relief & Dev. v. Ashcroft*, 333 F.3d 156  
(D.C. Cir. 2003) .....49, 51

*Hortonville Joint Sch. Dist. No. 1 v. Hortonville Educ. Ass’n*,  
426 U.S. 482 (1976).....42

*Hunt v. CIA*, 981 F.2d 1116 (9th Cir. 1992) .....44

*INS v. Chadha*, 462 U.S. 919 (1983) .....18, 19

*Intermountain Rate Cases*, 234 U.S. 476 (1914).....32

*J.W. Hampton, Jr. & Co. v. United States*, 276 U.S. 394 (1928) .....24, 28

*Jifry v. FAA*, 370 F.3d 1174 (D.C. Cir. 2004) .....50

*Jones v. United States*, 137 U.S. 202 (1890) .....20

*Kastigar v. United States*, 406 U.S. 441 (1972) .....16

*Kasza v. Browner*, 133 F.3d 1159 (9th Cir. 1998).....50

*Larson v. Domestic & Foreign Commerce Corp.*, 337 U.S. 682 (1949).....62

*Lichter v. United States*, 334 U.S. 742 (1948).....32

*Logan v. Zimmerman Brush Co.*, 455 U.S. 422 (1982).....9, 37, 39

*Loving v. United States*, 517 U.S. 748 (1996) .....28, 34

*Lujan v. G&G Fire Sprinklers, Inc.*, 532 U.S. 189 (2001) .....39

*Marshall v. Jerrico, Inc.*, 446 U.S. 238 (1980).....40, 47

*Marshall Field & Co. v. Clark*, 143 U.S. 649 (1892).....19, 20, 21, 22, 31

*Mathews v. Eldridge*, 424 U.S. 319 (1976) .....39, 45, 51

*McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. United States*, 323 F.3d 1006 (Fed. Cir. 2003).....44

*Michigan Gambling Opposition v. Kempthorne*, 525 F.3d 23 (D.C. Cir. 2008), *cert. denied*, 129 S. Ct. 1002 (2009) .....32

*Mistretta v. United States*, 488 U.S. 361 (1989).....25

*Mullaney v. Hess*, 189 F.2d 417 (9th Cir. 1951).....36

*National Broad. Co. v. United States*, 319 U.S. 190 (1943).....25

*National Council of Resistance of Iran v. Department of State*, 251 F.3d 192 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....49

*New York Cent. Sec. Corp. v. United States*, 287 U.S. 12 (1932) .....25, 31

*Owens v. Republic of Sudan*, 531 F.3d 884 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....20, 32

*Panama Ref. Co. v. Ryan*, 293 U.S. 388 (1935) .....24, 26, 28, 29

*Plaut v. Spendthrift Farm, Inc.*, 514 U.S. 211 (1995) .....57

*Republic of Iraq v. Beaty*, 129 S. Ct. 2183 (2009).....18

*Robertson v. Seattle Audubon Soc’y*, 503 U.S. 429 (1992) .....15

*Rust v. Sullivan*, 500 U.S. 173 (1991).....37

*Schweiker v. Chilicky*, 487 U.S. 412 (1988) .....62

*Smith v. Federal Reserve Bank*, 280 F. Supp. 2d 314  
(S.D.N.Y. 2003).....18

*Smith v. Nixon*, 606 F.2d 1183 (D.C. Cir. 1979) .....15

*South Dakota v. Department of Interior*, 69 F.3d 878  
(8th Cir. 1995), *vacated*, 519 U.S. 919 (1996) .....24

*South Dakota v. Department of Interior*, 423 F.3d 790  
(8th Cir. 2005) .....24, 33

*Stivers v. Pierce*, 71 F.3d 732 (9th Cir. 1995) .....40

*Superintendent, Massachusetts Corr. Inst. v. Hill*, 472 U.S. 445  
(1985).....48

*Supervisors v. United States*, 71 U.S. (4 Wall.) 435 (1866).....36

*Taxpayers of Michigan Against Casinos v. Norton*, 433 F.3d 852  
(D.C. Cir. 2006)..... 32-33

*Touby v. United States*, 500 U.S. 160 (1991) .....25, 30

*Tulsa Prof'l Collection Servs., Inc. v. Pope*, 485 U.S. 478 (1988).....39

*Tumey v. Ohio*, 273 U.S. 510 (1927) .....41

*United Farm Workers of Am. v. Arizona Agric. Employment  
Relations Bd.*, 727 F.2d 1475 (9th Cir. 1984) .....41

*United States v. Al-Hamdi*, 356 F.3d 564 (4th Cir. 2004) .....44

*United States v. Allen*, 160 F.3d 1096 (6th Cir. 1998).....26

*United States v. Belfield*, 692 F.2d 141 (D.C. Cir. 1982) .....50

*United States v. Cespedes*, 151 F.3d 1329 (11th Cir. 1998).....28

*United States v. Crayton*, 357 F.3d 560 (6th Cir. 2004).....28

*United States v. Curtiss-Wright Exp. Corp.*, 299 U.S. 304 (1936).....31, 34

*United States v. Damrah*, 412 F.3d 618 (6th Cir. 2005).....50

*United States v. Jensen*, 425 F.3d 698 (9th Cir. 2005) .....27, 28

*United States v. Klein*, 80 U.S. (13 Wall.) 128 (1872) .....57

*United States v. Ott*, 827 F.2d 473 (9th Cir. 1987).....50

*United States v. Raddatz*, 447 U.S. 667 (1980) .....56

*United States v. Reynolds*, 345 U.S. 1 (1953).....55

*United States v. Roberts*, 185 F.3d 1125 (10th Cir. 1999).....33

*United States v. Sattar*, No. 02 Cr. 395, 2003 WL 22137012  
(S.D.N.Y. Sept. 15, 2003).....53

*United States v. Smith*, 499 U.S. 160 (1991) .....16

*United States v. Witkovich*, 353 U.S. 194 (1957) .....36, 37

*United States ex rel. Knauff v. Shaughnessy*, 338 U.S. 537 (1950).....26, 35

*Universal Camera Corp. v. NLRB*, 340 U.S. 474 (1951) .....56

*Webster v. Doe*, 486 U.S. 592 (1988) .....58

*Whitman v. American Trucking Ass’ns, Inc.*, 531 U.S. 457 (2001).....25, 28

*Wilkinson v. Austin*, 545 U.S. 209 (2005).....39

*Withrow v. Larkin*, 421 U.S. 35 (1975) .....41

*Wolf v. CIA*, 473 F.3d 370 (D.C. Cir. 2007) .....44

*Yakus v. United States*, 321 U.S. 414 (1944).....26, 31, 33

*Ye v. Zemin*, 383 F.3d 620 (7th Cir. 2004).....16, 44

*Zadvydas v. Davis*, 533 U.S. 678 (2001) .....36

*Zemel v. Rusk*, 381 U.S. 1 (1965) .....35

## CONSTITUTION

### U.S. Const.:

Art. I.....	10, 25
§ 1 .....	25
§ 7 .....	13, 18, 23, 24
Art. III.....	12, 23, 55, 56, 57, 58, 60
Amend. XIV (Due Process Clause).....	41

## STATUTES

### Foreign Intelligence Surveillance Act of 1978, § 802,

50 U.S.C. § 1885a.....	<i>passim</i>
§ 802(a), 50 U.S.C. § 1885a(a).....	3, 7, 30, 36
§ 802(a)(1)-(3), 50 U.S.C. § 1885a(a)(1)-(3) .....	6
§ 802(a)(1)-(4), 50 U.S.C. § 1885a(a)(1)-(4) .....	3
§ 802(a)(4), 50 U.S.C. § 1885a(a)(4) .....	6
§ 802(a)(5), 50 U.S.C. § 1885a(a)(5) .....	3, 6, 7, 8
§ 802(b), 50 U.S.C. § 1885a(b) .....	6
§ 802(b)(1), 50 U.S.C. § 1885a(b)(1).....	4
§ 802(b)(2), 50 U.S.C. § 1885a(b)(2).....	4
§ 802(c), 50 U.S.C. § 1885a(c).....	4, 49
§ 802(d), 50 U.S.C. § 1885a(d) .....	4, 56
§ 802(e), 50 U.S.C. § 1885a(e).....	36
§ 802(f), 50 U.S.C. § 1885a(f).....	4

Protect America Act of 2007, Pub. L. No. 110-55, § 105B(*l*),  
121 Stat. 552, 554-55.....14

5 U.S.C. § 702.....62

6 U.S.C. § 1135(m)(3) .....17

7 U.S.C. § 77(a)(1).....31

7 U.S.C. § 2009cc-8(c)(2).....31

7 U.S.C. § 2015(o)(4).....31

8 U.S.C. § 1103 note .....31

8 U.S.C. § 1157(c)(1), (4) .....30

8 U.S.C. § 1182(e) .....31

8 U.S.C. § 1189.....49

8 U.S.C. § 1226a(a)(3).....31

8 U.S.C. § 1227(a)(3)(C)(ii) .....31

8 U.S.C. § 1324c(d)(7).....31

8 U.S.C. § 1442(c) .....31

10 U.S.C. § 119(e)(1).....17

10 U.S.C. § 184(f)(3).....17

10 U.S.C. § 377(c) .....31

10 U.S.C. § 382 note .....17

10 U.S.C. § 433(b) .....17

10 U.S.C. § 532(f) .....17

10 U.S.C. § 2208(j)(2) .....17

10 U.S.C. § 2410i(c) .....17

12 U.S.C. § 1848.....56

14 U.S.C. § 666(a) .....17

15 U.S.C. § 78y(a)(4).....56

16 U.S.C. § 668dd(d)(2) .....31

16 U.S.C. § 1533(e) .....30

16 U.S.C. § 1853a(c)(2) .....31

18 U.S.C. § 2511(2)(a)(ii).....14

18 U.S.C. § 2511(2)(a)(ii)(B) .....3

18 U.S.C. § 2520(d) .....14

18 U.S.C. § 2703(e) .....14

18 U.S.C. § 2707(e) .....14

18 U.S.C. § 5032.....20

18 U.S.C. § 6003.....16

18 U.S.C. app. III (Classified Information Procedures Act) .....54, 55

18 U.S.C. app. III §§ 4, 6(c)(2).....54

19 U.S.C. § 1641(c)(2).....31

19 U.S.C. § 2395(b) .....56

21 U.S.C. § 811(h)(1).....30

21 U.S.C. § 811(h)(3).....30

21 U.S.C. § 824(d) .....31

21 U.S.C. § 851(a) .....27

21 U.S.C. § 1903(g)(1).....17

22 U.S.C. § 2295a(d)(2)(A) .....17

22 U.S.C. § 2796a(b) .....17

22 U.S.C. § 4316(c) .....17

22 U.S.C. § 6713(e)(5).....17

22 U.S.C. § 7207(a)(3).....17

22 U.S.C. § 8425(b) .....17

26 U.S.C. § 6325(b)(1).....31

28 U.S.C. § 516.....27

28 U.S.C. § 1605(g)(1)(A).....31

28 U.S.C. § 2679(d) .....16

28 U.S.C. § 2679(d)(1).....20

42 U.S.C. § 1973b(b) .....20

42 U.S.C. § 17616(a)(3)(C) .....31

49 U.S.C. § 44303(b) .....31

49 U.S.C. § 44908(b) .....17

50 U.S.C. § 402a(e)(5).....17

50 U.S.C. § 1702(c) .....49

50 U.S.C. § 1805(h) .....14

50 U.S.C. § 1806(f) .....50, 53, 54

50 U.S.C. § 1842(f) .....14

50 U.S.C. § 1861(e) .....14

50 U.S.C. § 2783(c) .....31

50 U.S.C. app. § 5 note .....31



**LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS**

154 Cong. Rec. S6371 (daily ed. July 8, 2008) .....43  
S. Rep. No. 110-209 (2007) ..... 4, 5, 6, 19, 34, 51, 58

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Henry M. Hart, Jr., *The Power of Congress to Limit the Jurisdiction of  
Federal Courts: An Exercise in Dialectic*, 66 Harv. L. Rev.  
1362 (1953).....62
